The unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements, including the notes thereto, are qualified in their entirety by reference to, and
should be read in conjunction with, the audited historical financial statements and notes thereto included in Aradigm�s Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2003, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 19, 2004, and the

26

Edgar Filing: ARADIGM CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

unaudited interim condensed financial statements and notes thereto included in Aradigm�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2004, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on November 15, 2004.

The Pro Forma Statements are not necessarily indicative of what the actual financial results would have been had the transaction taken place
on January 1, 2003 or September 30, 2004 and do not purport to indicate the results of future operations.

27

Edgar Filing: ARADIGM CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

ARADIGM CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

Pro Forma Adjustment
(See Note 2)

Historical
Aradigm iDMS(a) Other Pro Forma

(Unaudited)
(In thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,657 $ (7,454) $54,391(b) $ 53,594
Short-term investments 6,449 6,449
Receivables 72 72
Current portion of notes receivable from officers and
employees 77 (8) 69
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,142 (138) 2,004

Total current assets 15,397 (7,600) 54,391 62,188
Property and equipment, net 60,387 (54,625) 5,762
Noncurrent portion of notes receivable from officers and
employees 259 259
Other assets 447 (181) 266

Total assets $ 76,490 $(62,406) $54,391 $ 68,475

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 1,334 $ (218) $ � $ 1,116
Accrued clinical and cost of other studies 363 363
Accrued compensation 4,573 4,573
Deferred revenue 8,818 (8,674) 144
Other accrued liabilities 1,299 1,000(c) 2,299

Total current liabilities 16,387 (8,892) 1,000 8,495
Noncurrent portion of deferred revenue 4,271 (4,271) �
Noncurrent portion of deferred rent 1,749 (1,419) 330
Redeemable convertible preferred stock 23,669 23,669
Shareholders� equity:

Common Stock 269,270 269,270
Accumulated deficit (238,856) (47,824) 53,391(d) (233,289)

Total shareholders� equity 30,414 (47,824) 53,391 35,981

Total liabilities, redeemable convertible preferred
stock and shareholders� equity $ 76,490 $(62,406) $54,391 $ 68,475

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed financial statements.

28

Edgar Filing: ARADIGM CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 38

Edgar Filing: ARADIGM CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

ARADIGM CORPORATION

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2003

Pro Forma
Adjustment

(See
Note 2)

Historical
Aradigm iDMS(a) Pro Forma

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share data)

Contract revenues $ 33,857 $(33,546) $ 311
Operating expenses:

Research and development 49,636 (32,119) 17,517
General and administrative 10,391 10,391

Total operating expenses 60,027 (32,119) 27,908

Loss from operations (26,170) (1,427) (27,597)
Interest income 338 338
Interest expense (138) (138)

Net loss $(25,970) $ (1,427) $(27,397)

Basic and diluted net loss per share:
Net loss per share $ (0.52) $ (0.55)

Shares used in computing basic and diluted net loss per share 50,196 50,196

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed financial statements.

29

Edgar Filing: ARADIGM CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

ARADIGM CORPORATION

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004

Pro Forma
Adjustment

(See
Note 2)

Historical
Aradigm iDMS(a) Pro Forma

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share data)

Contract revenues $ 20,073 $(19,534) $ 539
Operating expenses:

Research and development 34,706 (19,643) 15,063
General and administrative 8,920 � 8,920

Total operating expenses 43,626 (19,643) 23,983

Loss from operations (23,553) 109 (23,444)
Interest income 160 160
Interest expense (18) (18)

Net loss $(23,411) $ 109 $(23,302)

Basic and diluted net loss per share:
Net loss per share $ (0.37) $ (0.37)

Shares used in computing basic and diluted net loss per share 63,350 63,350

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed financial statements.

30

Edgar Filing: ARADIGM CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation
The unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements included herein have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the

Securities and Exchange Commission.